December 31, 2024

As at
December 31, 2023

USD 7,706 37,467
PLN (39) (93)
EUR 8,465 10,083
ILS (2) (17)
GBP (77) (5)
Other 27 92
Gross exposure 16,080 47,527

The Group did not enter into hedging transactions.

HUUUGE INC. GROUP CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024​
prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard as adopted by the European Union ​

(all amounts in tables presented in thousand USD, except where stated otherwise)
This version is a pdf of executed xHTML Consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024. In case of any discrepancies xHTML version shall prevail.

37

Sensitivity analysis
A strengthening or weakening of foreign currencies, as indicated below, against all functional currencies would have increased
or decreased, respectively, net profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange
rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

As at
December
31, 2024

EUR/USD USD/PLN EUR/PLN USD/ILS ILS/EUR USD/GBP PLN/GBP Other
Total

exposure

USD - 3,613 - 4,051 - (27)  25 7,662

EUR 8,230 - - - - -  (5) 8,225

PLN - - 247 - - - (50) - 197

ILS - - - - (4) -   (4)
Gross
exposure 8,230 3,613 247 4,051 (4) (27) (50) 20 16,080

Reasonable
shift +10% 823 361 25 405 0 (3) (5) 2

Reasonable
shift -10% (823) (361) (25) (405) 0 3 5 (2)

* 0 represents an amount less than USD 1 thousand.

As at
December 31,

2023
EUR/USD USD/PLN EUR/PLN USD/ILS ILS/EUR USD/GBP Other Total

exposure

USD - 35,611 - 1,757 - (4) 78 37,442

EUR 9,672 - - - - - - 9,672

PLN - - 465 - - - - 465

ILS - - - - (52) -  (52)

Gross exposure 9,672 35,611 465 1,757 (52) (4) 78 47,527

Reasonable shift
+10% 967 3,561 47 176 (5) 0 8

Reasonable shift
-10% (967) (3,561) (47) (176) 5 0 (8)

* 0 represents an amount less than USD 1 thousand.

(ii) Interest rate risk

As the Group has not entered in bank loan agreements in all presented periods till December 31, 2024, the interest rate risk is
marginal. The Group has recognized the lease liability; the lease liability bears fixed interest.

The Group does not have any significant interest bearing liabilities at variable rate which would expose the Group to the cash
flow risk.

The Group’s interest bearing assets are cash and cash equivalents. The deposits and the investments in money market funds
and buy-sell-back transactions are at a variable interest rate. These are investments which are either readily available, or with a